
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 7TH MARCH, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Substitute Members
Councillor Rebecca Challice 
Councillor Tom Davey 

Co-opted Members 
Kevin McSharry 
Denis Carey 

Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Adam Langleben 

Marilyn Nathan 
Gladys Vendy

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby 

In line with provisions in Article 3 of the Constitution, Residents and Public Participation, 
requests to submit public questions or comments must relate to a substantive item of 
business on the agenda and be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date 
of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is deadline at 10AM, 
Friday 2 March. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is £5.43 per 
copy. Document are available on: barnet.moderngov.co.uk



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 11 - 14

7.  Update report on progress of Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan 

15 - 38

8.  Educational Standards in Barnet 2016/17 39 - 68

9.  Arts and Culture Strategy for Barnet 69 - 78

10.  Committee Work Programme 79 - 82

11.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.



You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

16 January 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Anne Hutton

Also in attendance

Denis Carey (Co-Opted Member) 
Kevin McSharry (Co-Opted Member) 
Gladys Vendy (Co-Opted Member) 

Apologies for Absence

Marilyn Nathan (Co-Opted Member)

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Reuben Thompstone welcomed all 
attendees to this meeting of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee.

It was RESOLVED that subject to the correction on p2 to read Ms Lisa Hayes Pate, 
the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 15th November 2017 
be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Ms Marily Nathan, Co-Opted Member

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were made at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Declaration

Anne Hutton 7,8,10 Declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of 
being a Trustee of Barnfield Children’s Centre

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.  

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

6 a) Member’s Item in the name of Councillor Anne Hutton – International Zero 
Tolerance to FGM Day 2018

Councillor Anne Hutton introduced the item in her name. 

Upon invitation of the Chairman, Ms Comfort Momoh, member of the British FGM 
national clinical group joined the table and addressed the Committee. 

Ms Momoh spoke about the effects of FGM on mental health, particularly for children and 
young people. She emphasised the need and ongoing efforts to raise awareness of this 
issue within the borough and to link this with the International Zero Tolerance to FGM 
Day which will be held on 6th February. 

In response to a query about collaborative working, Ms Momoh highlighted the work 
undertaken to inform communities about this issue. She also spoke about the need to 
encourage further reporting among communities as well as professionals. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that:
 

1) The Committee referred the above Member’s item to the Community 
Leadership Committee for consideration. 

2) A statement be released in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, Strategic Director for Children & Young People and Councillor 
Anne Hutton to help raise awareness of International Zero Tolerance to FGM 
Day, which is held on 6 February. 

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 

The Strategic Director for Children & Young People, Chris Munday presented the third 
update report on Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan. 

In response to a question about audit activity, Tina McElligott, Operational Director Early 
Help, Children in Need of Help and Protection informed the Committee about the 
increase in quality assurance activities as a lens to practice which in turn becomes an 
integral part of the learning and development process to drive practice improvements. 

In addition, Ms McElligott spoke about the review of thematic audits with staff which 
facilitates reflection and consideration of lessons learned which is becoming an integral 
part of practice. 

6



3

Mr Munday provided Members with an overview of the current workload numbers as set 
out in the data dashboard which provides an update on progress to the seven 
improvement themes. 

Ms Brigitte Jordaan, Operational Director Corporate Parenting spoke about driving a 
culture of change in reference to case ownership with children being placed at the 
centre. 

In response to a query about levels of caseloads, Ms Jordaan informed the Committee 
about fluctuation of caseloads due to transfers between teams. Ms McElligott spoke 
about the importance of staff capacity and the need to balance case load as relative to 
the type and level of work being undertaken.

The Committee noted the progress made in improving services for children and young 
people in accordance with the Ofsted monitoring visit feedback letter and queried about 
the work needed to continue to make long term improvements. 

Mr Munday referred to the improvement themes and noted the importance of 
management and leadership to achieve the changes needed. To continue to work 
effectively with schools, police, health and other partners. As well as a common 
understanding of the aims across the system. 

In reference to case recording, the Committee noted the improvement made and that this 
remains of a variable standard. The Committee requested an update within the next 
Update Report on social work practice, case recording and actions taken to improve 
standards. (Action)

It was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.8 to 1.71.

2. That the Committee noted details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in 
paragraphs 1.11 to 1.14 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received 
from Ofsted attached in Appendix 1. 

3. That the Committee noted and scrutinised as above the performance 
information provided in paragraphs 1.72 to 1.85 and Barnet Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan Data Dashboard attached in Appendix 2.

8.   CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILY HUBS - OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 

The Chairman welcomed the report and invited Tina McElligott, Operational Director 
Early Help, Children in Need of Help and Protection to present the report.

Ms McElligott informed the Committee about the case for change within Early Help 
services is centred around three key areas, namely Improved ways of working, Site 
services closer to families and Delivering cost effective services. It is aimed to drive 
further improvements to early help services. 

7



4

The Committee heard about the pilot programme testing in the East-Central locality of 
the borough. Ms McElligott spoke about the positive effects of the pilot since the start in 
September 2017. 

It was noted that families have been able to access multi-agency support services and 
receive the help needed much quicker due to strong partnership working and information 
sharing between professionals across different organisations. The Committee noted the 
importance of ensuring that joined up working is purposeful and effective. 

Members welcomed the report and noted the feedback from the pilot programme as a 
method of retaining continuous contact with families. The Committee also welcomed the 
consultation and noted the options which includes the use of venues Greentops and 
Finchley Youth Centre.

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee reviewed the Outline Business Case for the proposed 
long term model of 0-19 Hub Delivery as outlined in Appendix 1. 

2. That the Committee agreed that the public consultation on proposals for 
introducing a new 0-19 Hub model will commence on 1 February 2018.

3. That the Committee agreed to a Full Business Case coming back to the 
CELS committee at its meeting in June 2018. (Action: Forward Work Plan)

9.   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018/19 ADDENDUM 

The Chairman introduced the Draft Corporate Plan for 2018-19 Addendum. Mr Munday 
presented the report and highlighted the corporate priorities which fall within the remit of 
the Committee for 2018-19, the Children’s Services Improvement Plan and Delivering the 
family-friendly Barnet vision.

In response to a request from the Committee, it was agreed that consultation be held 
with lead officers to consider incorporating the family-friendly Barnet vision, resilient 
families and children as part of future regeneration.  

It was RESOLVED that:

That the Committee reviewed the draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum, 
including the key activities and targets for the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee, and recommended any changes prior to consideration 
of the Corporate Plan 2018/19 addendum by Policy and Resources Committee on 
13 February 2017.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 0
Abstentions 4

8



5

10.   ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOL FUNDING IN BARNET FOR 2018-19 

The Chairman welcomed the report and invited Ian Harrison, Education and Skills 
Director, Barnet with Cambridge Education to present the report to the Committee.

Mr Harrison informed the Committee that all schools will be funded in accordance with 
the new National Funding Formula from 2020-21. The Committee heard about the 
representations made to the government and the DfE’s responses. 

In response to a query from the Committee, Mr Harrison noted that it is now possible to 
ensure that no school will receive less funding per pupil than in the current year. He also 
pointed out the extra growth funding as allocation for Barnet schools.  

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee noted the annual report on school funding in Barnet 
including: 
 The National Funding Formula for schools and proposals for the Barnet 
School Funding Formula for 2018-19 and 
 The draft Barnet Schools Budget for 2018-19 

2. The Committee approved the adoption and implementation of Option 2 from 
the consultation with schools on the Barnet School Funding Formula for 
2018-19 – the National Funding Formula with additional protection. 

3. The Committee approved the submission of the Authority Proforma Tool 
(which specifies the authority’s funding formula for schools) on the basis of 
Option 2 from the consultation with schools on the Barnet School Funding 
Formula for 2018-19 – the National Funding Formula with additional 
protection and with the provision for a Minimum Funding Guarantee of 0%, 
which means that no school will receive less money per pupil in 2018-19 
than they did in 2017-18, while any schools gaining from the phased 
introduction of the National Funding Formula will have their gains capped at 
+0.24% per pupil. 

4. The Committee noted that the overall Schools Budget will be considered by 
the Policy and Resources Committee at its next meeting on 13th February 
2018.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 5
Against 0
Abstentions 4

11.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the future business 
items for 2018. 

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 2018.


[...]
Barnet Children's Services Improvement 
Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.50. 

2. That the Committee note details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in paragraphs 1.11 to 
1.19 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received from Ofsted attached in Appendix 
1. 

3. That the Committee note and scrutinise the performance information provided in 
paragraphs 1.51 to 1.61 and Barnet Children’s Services Improvement Plan Data 
Dashboard attached in Appendix 2. 
 
1.1 Children’s services in Barnet were judged by Ofsted to be inadequate when Ofsted 

undertook a Single Inspection Framework (SIF) of these services in April and May 
2017. 
 

1.2 The Council fully accepted the findings of the report and is working collectively with 
the partnership to drive the improvements needed to transform social care services 
for children, young people and their families from inadequate to good rapidly. 

 

1.3 To enhance scrutiny by elected members to support and challenge this continuous 
improvement, it was agreed at Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
(CELS) Committee in July that an update on the progress of implementing 
improvements will be a standing item on committee agendas. This is to ensure the 
local authority is effective in protecting children in need and caring for children and 
young people as a corporate parent. 
 

Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan 
1.4 In July 2017 CELS Committee was presented with the recommendations and areas 

for improvement highlighted by Ofsted along with a draft Improvement Action Plan 
developed in response to these, which Committee approved for consultation. 
Committee also delegated authorisation to complete and submit the plan to the 
Strategic Director for Children and Young People in consultation with the Chief 
Executive and Lead Member. 

 
1.5 The action plan was finalised as Barnet Children's Services Improvement Action Plan 

and submitted to Ofsted and the Department for Education. The Strategic Director 
received confirmation from Ofsted on 31 October that “the plan satisfactorily reflects 
the recommendations and priorities of the inspection report”. 

 
1.6 The action plan sets out the improvement journey and gives focus to transform 

services, especially social care, from inadequate to good rapidly. The action plan is in 
line with the three core strategic objectives that cut across all our plans for children, 
young people and families and underpin the systemic and cultural change needed to 
drive improvement within the borough: 

 

16



 Empowering and equipping our workforce to understand the importance and 
meaning of purposeful social work assessments and interventions with families 
 

 Ensuring our involvement with the most vulnerable children in the borough 
positively impacts on their outcomes 
  

 Providing Practice Leadership and management throughout the system to 
ensure progress is made for children within timescales that are appropriate and 
proportionate to their needs and that practitioners are well supported, child 
curious and focused 
 

1.7 The action plan has two elements of improvement planning which are 
complementary. The first being the turnaround priority that has a forensic focus on 
social work practice driving our capacity and capability to transform at pace and the 
second being a series of improvement themes: 
 

 

1. Turnaround priority: To drive sustainable Practice Improvement at pace 
Improvement themes 
2. Governance Leadership, and Partnership 
3. Embedding Practice Leadership 
4. Right interventions, right time (Thresholds) 
5. Improving Assessment for children 
6. Improving Planning for children 
7. Effective Communications and Engagement to drive culture change that will 
improve children’s lives. 
 

Update on progress since the last report: 
1.8 This is the fourth update report to be received by Committee and the reporting period 

for progress is January and February 2018. 
 

1.9 The update o
[...]
e the help and support they require. 

The pace of change has remained consistent and focused and is beginning to raise 

practice standards. However, social work practice remains inadequate in some areas 

36



 

 

 

considered during this visit by inspectors. The process of changing the culture to 

promote acceptable practice is continuing, but remains a significant challenge. 

I am copying this letter to the Department for Education.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Louise Warren 

Her Majesty’s Inspector  

 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
Barnet is well known for the quality of its schools and the diversity of its educational offer.
The quality of Barnet’s schools is a significant contributory factor to making the borough a 
popular and desirable place to live. This report provides information on validated results for 
2016/17 assessments and national examinations, set out in Appendix A.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

7 March 2018

Title Educational Standards in Barnet 2016/17

Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Reuben Thompstone

Wards All
Status Public
Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A:  Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet, 
2016/17 

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday,  
Strategic Director, Children and Young People 
Chris.Munday@Barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208 359 7099
Ian Harrison,
Education and Skills Director, Barnet with Cambridge 
Education
Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208  359 7943

Neil Marlow,
Assistant Director, Traded Services, and Head of School 
Improvement,  Barnet with Cambridge Education
Neil.Marlow@Barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208 359 7725

39

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.J.Harrison@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Neil.Marlow@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the validated results for school performance in Barnet 

for the academic year 2016/17 as set out in Appendix A: Summary of
[...]
f 

special educational needs

Top 10% in 
England

-0.79
Rank: 26th  -0.72

Stat Neigh: -0.89
National: -1.04
London: -0.88

Source: DfE SFR

CES/S29 Average attainment 8 score for Disadvantaged pupils Top 10% in 
England

43.9
Rank: 10th 59.3

Stat Neighbours: 40.7
National: 37.1
London 42.8

CES/S28 Average Progress 8 score for Disadvantaged pupils Top 10% in 
England

0.07
Rank: 15th 0.05

Stat Neighbours: -0.11
National: -0.40
London: -0.01

CES/S30
Gap in average attainment 8 score between 

Disadvantaged pupils and their peers Nationally (Non 
Disadvantaged Pupils)

Top 10% in 
England

-6 
(Barnet 

Disadvantaged 
43.9; National 

Other (Non 
Disadvantaged 

49.9)
Rank: 10th 

-6.3

Stat Neighbour: -9.2 (40.7)
National: -12.8 (37.1)

London: -7.1 (42.8)
Local Authority Interactive 

Tool (LAIT)

CES/S31
Gap in average progress 8 score  between 

Disadvantaged pupils and their peers Nationally (Non 
Disadvantaged Pupils)

Top 10% in 
England

-0.04
(Barnet 

Disadvantaged 
0.07; National 
Other: 0.11)
Rank: 15th 

-0.05

Stat Neighbour: -0.22 (-0.11)
National: -0.51 (-0.40)
London: -0.12 (-0.01)

Local Authority Interactive 
Tool (LAIT)

68



Summary
This report provides a draft arts and culture strategy for approval by the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee. It sets out the consultation undertaken 
to date and seeks approval from the Committee of the strategy and delegation to the 
Strategic Director for Children and Young People to finalise the published version. It also 
provides an update on establishment of a resource to kick start the use of spaces for 
incidental and ‘meanwhile uses’ in the borough. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 

partnership activity to date to develop a draft Arts and Culture strategy.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agree the 
Arts and Culture strategy set out in Appendix 1.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

7th March 2018

Title Draft Arts and Culture Strategy for Barnet

Report of Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Reuben Thompstone

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix 1- Draft Arts and Culture strategy

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday
Strategic Director for Children and Young People
Chris.munday@Barnet.gov.uk

69

AGENDA ITEM 9



3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee delegate 
authority to the Strategic Director for Children and Young People to finalise 
the strategy document for publication, including agreeing suitable images.

4. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
progress on the establishment of a resource to kick start the use of incidental 
and ‘meanwhile use’ space in the borough.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 On the 15th November 2017, the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee considered a progress report on the development of 
an arts and culture strategy for Barnet. The report set out the consultation that 
had been undertaken to date. The committee agreed to the vision and 
priorities for the development of the strategy. It also agreed to the 
establishment of a time-limited council-funded resource to kick start the use of 
spaces for incidental and ‘meanwhile uses’ in the borough.

1.3 This report sets out the further consultation that has taken place in the 
development of the draft Arts and Culture strategy. It provides wording for the 
vision, context and priorities sections of the Arts and Culture strategy, for 
agreement by the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee.  It should be noted that the images and design will be finalised 
once the strategy has been agreed.

1.4 The report also provides an update on the establishment of a time-limited 
resource to kick start the use of spaces for incidental and ‘meanwhile uses’ in 
the borough. 
[...]
t 2016/17
	Appendix A  Summary of Educational Standards in Barnet, 2016-17

	9 Arts and Culture Strategy for Barnet
	Appendix 1- Arts and Culture Strategy

	10 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

7 March 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Helena Hart

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Ammar Naqvi (Substitute)
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Also in attendance
Denis Carey (Co-Opted Member) 

Kevin McSharry (Co-Opted Member) 
Gladys Vendy (Co-Opted Member) 

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Marilyn Nathan (Co-Opted Member)

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Reuben Thompstone welcomed all 
attendees to the meeting.

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 
on 16th January 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Councillor Kath McGuirk who was substituted by Councillor Ammar Naqvi

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following declarations were made at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Declaration

Anne Hutton 9 Declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of 
being a trustee for the Barnet Borough Arts 
Council

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee received two verbal comments from Mr Gerrard Roots and Councillor 
John Hart respectively. The Chairman thanked Mr Roots and Councillor Hart for their 
statements. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Coakley Webb presented the Member’s item in her name. The Committee 
noted the details of the Member’s item as set out in the report.

The Chairman welcomed the opportunity to review the impact of the new system and the 
changes once a calendar year when sufficient time has elapsed. In relation to the 
wording of the Member’s item, the Committee agreed to amend the wording to include 
North Finchley:
Hendon, Golders Green and Hendon North Finchley libraries

Councillor Coakley Webb moved a motion which was seconded and agreed by the 
Committee to read as follows:

 That the Committee receives the Annual Review Report on the changes and 
impact of the new library system. (Action: Forward Work Programme)

 That the Committee receives an update briefing from Officers outside of the 
meeting after the Local Elections on the current status and the impact of the 
changes so far following the reconfiguration. 

It was therefore RESOLVED: 

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee receive 
the Annual Review Report on the changes and impact of the new library 
system. 

2. That the Committee receive an update briefing from Officers outside of the 
meeting after the Local Elections on the current status and the impact of the 
changes so far following the reconfiguration.

7.   UPDATE REPORT ON PROGRESS OF BARNET CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 

The Chairman introduced the progress update report, noting the efforts that have been 
made and the journey ahead which still requires work to be done. 

The Strategic Director for Children and Young People, Chris Munday presented the 
fourth progress update report to the Committee. Mr Munday briefed the Committee about 
the second Ofsted Monitoring Visit and the feedback letter attached to the report. 

He spoke about the encouraging findings as set out in the Monitoring Visit Letter. The 
Committee also heard about the improvements made and the importance of maintaining 
and building on the work done so far.



3

Speaking on the theme Governance, Leadership and Partnership Mr Munday highlighted 
the training sessions delivered for Members and the sessions scheduled for the next 
months which includes a review of governance. 

In relation to the theme Improving Assessments for Children, Mr Munday noted that 
much work has been delivered in this area to ensure that plans are robust, particularly 
around the improvement in positive engagement with partner agencies. 

It was noted that prior to this meeting, 7th March 2018, a Member session was delivered 
with guest speaker Councillor Dick Madden, Cabinet Member of Children and Families at 
Essex County Council, about using governance to improve the quality of Children’s 
Services. The Committee were informed that work towards embedding improvements will 
continue with Councillor Madden in the future. 

Mr Munday spoke about the Right interventions, Right time theme which focused on 
developing an effective MASH. The Committee heard about the training delivered to 
partners on how the MASH functions and how to make effective referrals. 

As recorded within the Monitoring Visit Letter, developments within this area have been 
made on the systems and processes to manage workflow and recording are better 
aligned. The Committee heard about the cultural changes needed to drive improvement, 
such as enabling staff to understand the importance and meaning of purposeful social 
work assessments and interventions with families.

The Committee welcomed the progress update report and queried the reasons for the 
variable standards of case recording found by inspectors. 

Tina McElligott, Operational Director Early Help, Children in Need of Help and Protection 
explained that there was still work to be done for further improvement in this area. She 
briefed the Committee about the reasons for the variable standard which related to the 
discussions held outside normal working hours and engagement with other stakeholders 
such as health workers. 

In response to a query on improving engagement in Strategy discussions, Mr Munday 
noted that work has been undertaken to review how best to continue to improve 
engagement with health professionals and make Strategy discussions work better as a 
partnership.

Responding to a comment on improving the quality of assessments, Ms McElligott spoke 
about the changes made in management framework and discussions held with staff 
about capability and performance. The Committee also heard about the measures being 
taken to imbed an improved systematic approach towards helping children, young people 
and families. 

Ms McElligott responded to a comment about the figures for agency staff within the 
improvement plan data dashboard and explained that for Posts over Establishment there 
will be certain posts that can be filled by agency staff only. It was also noted that 
measures have been put into place to ensure assessments are carried out effectively, 
without unnecessary delays and that assessments do not delay safeguarding of children 
and young people. 



4

Following a query from the Committee on missing children and young people, it was 
noted that work continues to be carried out closely with the Police including the sharing 
of information on a high frequent basis. 

The Committee also noted that the focus of the next monitoring visit which will take place 
in April will be on vulnerable adolescents (child sexual and criminal exploitation and 
missing children). 

The Committee commended the work delivered by the social work practice teams. The 
Chairman thanked the Committee for the discussion and noted the challenging and 
rewarding work done towards improving outcomes for children and young people.

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the progress of the Barnet Children's Services 
Improvement Action Plan as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.50.

2. That the Committee noted details of Ofsted’s monitoring visit set out in 
paragraphs 1.11 to 1.19 and the monitoring visit feedback letter received 
from Ofsted attached in Appendix 1. 

3. That the Committee noted and scrutinised the performance information 
provided in paragraphs 1.51 to 1.61 and Barnet Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan Data Dashboard attached in Appendix 2.

8.   EDUCATIONAL STANDARDS IN BARNET 2016/17 

The Chairman introduced the report, which sets out validated results for 2016/17 
assessments and national examinations, noting the positive results and the areas for 
further improvement. He invited Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Director, Barnet with 
Cambridge Education to join the meeting.

Mr Harrison presented the item highlighting the achievements, key performance figures 
achieved and areas of focus for improvement. 

In response to a query on areas for improvement, Mr Harrison noted that Achievement of 
Disadvantaged Pupils and Looked after Children remain priority areas for improvement.   

Following a comment from the Committee about Primary Attendance, Mr Harrison 
explained that despite improvements, this will be an area for review. 

In relation to this issue, he informed the Committee that unauthorised leave is still the 
main problem. The review will involve working closely with colleagues, schools and Head 
Teachers to encourage greater attendance which impacts good achievement. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the validated results for school performance in Barnet 
for the academic year 2016/17 as set out in Appendix A: Summary of Educational 
Standards in Barnet, 2016/17.



5

9.   ARTS AND CULTURE STRATEGY FOR BARNET 

The Chairman welcomed Ben Thomas, Strategic Lead for Children and Young People to 
join the meeting. 

Mr Thomas presented the report and informed the Committee about the Arts and Culture 
Strategy which is set out in draft format at Appendix 1. It was noted that the Strategy will 
be a joint effort and once finalised will be published. 

In response to a query from the Committee about representation from other 
organisations, Mr Munday noted that a plan will be developed that will operate under the 
Strategy. The plan will be supported and developed by the Arts and Culture Board. 

Following suggestions from the Committee about representation from other bodies such 
as Barnet Borough Arts Council and CommUnity Barnet – Mr Thomas welcomed the 
suggestions to seek engagement from other organisations which would contribute to 
discussions and bring different perspectives. 

It was unanimously RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the partnership activity to date to develop a draft Arts and Culture strategy. 

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee agreed 
the Arts and Culture strategy set out in Appendix 1.

3. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
delegated authority to the Strategic Director for Children and Young People 
to finalise the strategy document for publication, including agreeing suitable 
images.

4. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the progress on the establishment of a resource to kick start the use of 
incidental and ‘meanwhile use’ space in the borough.

10.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the items for 
consideration by the Committee in 2018. It was noted that the Forward Work Programme 
was updated with a request for a report at a future meeting which will be included on the 
Forwrad Work Programme. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 2018. 

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Bridget Perry thanked the Chairman for 
his work and efforts and wished him all the best for the future. 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Helena Hart, Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Bridget Perry for their contributions.  

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm


